

No. 19-1039

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MATTHEW R. CHRISTIANSEN
General Counsel
DAVID L. MORENOFF
Deputy General Counsel
ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor
ANAND R. VISWANATHAN
Attorney
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney
General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
RACHEL HERON
Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Statutory and regulatory background	2
B. The present controversy	5
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals lacked jurisdiction to determine whether the NGA authorizes petitioner to condemn respondents' property	11
II. The NGA authorizes a pipeline company to condemn State-owned property that FERC has determined is necessary for the construction of an interstate pipeline.....	19
A. The text, structure, history, and purpose of Section 717f(h) amply demonstrate that certificate holders are authorized to condemn State-owned property	19
B. Principles of state sovereign immunity do not require a different conclusion	24
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1169 (2019)	14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	25, 33
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>American Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,042 (2017)	4
<i>Best v. Humboldt Placer Mining Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 334 (1963).....	30
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	25, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32
<i>Chesapeake & O. Canal Co. v. Union Bank</i> , 5 F. Cas. 570 (C.C.D.C. 1830)	27
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	29
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	21
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	32
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	32
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)...	30, 31
<i>Head v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1885)	26
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	26
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1876)	25, 28, 30
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	19
<i>Luxton v. North River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	28, 32
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,043 (2017), modified, 172 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,193 (2020).....	4
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 164 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,200 (2018).....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	25
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989), overruled by <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	21
<i>Scudder v. Trenton Delaware Falls Co.</i> , 1 N.J. Eq. 694 (N.J. Ch. 1832)	27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>Stockton v. Baltimore & N.Y.R. Co.</i> , 32 F. 9 (C.C.D.N.J. 1887), appeal dismissed, 140 U.S. 699 (1891).....	29
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	17
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 0.607 Acres of Land</i> , No. 15-cv-428 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2015)	29
<i>Tuscarora Nation of Indians v. Power Auth.</i> , 79 S. Ct. 4 (1958)	18
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....	25
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	20
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 497 U.S. 1003 (1990)	14

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	21, 34
Art. III.....	33
Amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 3, 1809, ch. 31, § 7, 2 Stat. 541-542.....	27
Act of Mar. 2, 1831, ch. 85, 4 Stat. 476.....	28
Act of July 2, 1864, ch. 217, 13 Stat. 365.....	28
Act of July 27, 1866, ch. 278, 14 Stat. 292.....	28
Act of Feb. 18, 1888, ch. 13, § 3, 25 Stat. 36-37	28
Act of July 11, 1890, ch. 669, § 4, 26 Stat. 269-270.....	28
Act of July 24, 1935, ch. 414, § 2, 49 Stat. 496-497.....	29
Act of Sept. 7, 1950, ch. 905, § 2, 64 Stat. 771.....	29
Act of Nov. 6, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-774, 80 Stat. 1324	22
Amtrak Improvement Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-496, § 6, 88 Stat. 1528	22
Electricity Modernization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, Tit. XII, § 1221(a), 119 Stat. 946	22
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, Tit. XVII, § 1701(d), 106 Stat. 3009.....	21
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. 814 (§ 21)	20, 29
16 U.S.C. 825l.....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
General Bridge Act of 1946, ch. 753, Tit. V, § 509, 60 Stat. 849	28
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
15 U.S.C. 717(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 717f	2

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 717f(c).....	4
15 U.S.C. 717f(e)(1)(A).....	2, 18
15 U.S.C. 717f(d).....	2
15 U.S.C. 717f(e).....	2, 3, 33
15 U.S.C. 717f(e)(1)(B).....	3
15 U.S.C. 717f(h).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 717r(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. 717r(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 717r(c).....	18
Act of Feb. 3, 1790, ch. 3, 1790 N.Y. Laws 106.....	28
Act of Mar. 1794, 1794 R.I. Acts & Resolves 11.....	28
1735 Pa. Highway Act, ch. 342, <i>reprinted in</i> 4 James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders, <i>The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania</i> (1897):	
§ 1.....	26
§§ 1-2.....	27
1667 Va. Mill Act, Act IV, <i>reprinted in</i> 2 William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large</i> (1823).....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 13:8A-37(d) (2003).....	24
§ 13:8A-40 (2003).....	24
§ 13:8A-40(a) (2003).....	24
§ 20:3-19 (1997).....	24
7 C.F.R. Pt. 1468.....	24
18 C.F.R. Pt. 157:	
Subpt. A.....	2
Section 157.6(d).....	3, 15, 33
Section 157.10.....	3
Section 157.11.....	3
Section 157.14(a)(6).....	15

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 157.14(a)(6)(i).....	3
Subpt. F:	
Section 157.203.....	4
 Miscellaneous:	
Abraham Bell, <i>Private Takings</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 517 (2009).....	27
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,227 (1999), clarified, 90 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,128 (2000)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 474, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 8 (1992)	21
<i>Limiting Authorizations to Proceed With Construction Activities Pending Rehearing</i> , 171 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,201 (2020), modified on reh'g, 174 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,050 (2021)	18
Robert H. Nelson, <i>State-Owned Lands in the Eastern United States</i> (2018), https:// www.perc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/ PERC-ELR-web.pdf	23
1 <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> (3d ed. 2020)	26
PennEast Pipeline Project Maps, https:// go.usa.gov/x7tTn (last visited Mar. 8, 2021).....	3
S. Rep. No. 429, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	20, 23
Harry N. Scheiber, <i>Property Law, Expropriation, and Resource Allocation by Government</i> , 33 J. Econ. Hist. 232 (1973).....	27
Henry Stanberry, <i>Acquisition of Property for Public Use</i> , 12 Op. Att’y Gen. 173 (1867).....	28
Zach Wright, Note, <i>Siting Natural Gas Pipelines Post-PennEast: The New Power of State-Held Conservation Easements</i> , 105 Minn. L. Rev. 1053 (2020).....	24
